

No. 23-713

In the Supreme Court of the United States

Joshua E. Bufkin,

Petitioner,

v.

Denis R. McDonough, Secretary of Veterans
Affairs,

Respondent.

Norman F. Thornton,

Petitioner,

v.

Denis R. McDonough, Secretary of Veterans
Affairs,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to
United States Court of Appeals for the
Federal Circuit**

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF
MILITARY-VETERANS ADVOCACY
SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

MICHAEL E. JOFFRE
Counsel of Record

ANNA G. PHILLIPS
STERNE, KESSLER, GOLDSTEIN
& FOX, P.L.L.C.

1101 K Street, N.W.
10th Floor
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 772-8856

mjoffre@sternekessler.com

February 2, 2024

JOHN B. WELLS

MILITARY-VETERANS
ADVOCACY, INC.

P.O. Box 5235
Slidell, LA 70469-5235

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 2

ARGUMENT 4

I. THE BENEFIT OF THE DOUBT RULE IS A CORNERSTONE POLICY USED TO ASSESS VETERANS BENEFITS IN A PRO-CLAIMANT SYSTEM..... 4

 A. Failure to apply the benefit of the doubt rule led to judicial review of VA decisions. 5

 B. Deference to VA fact findings resulted in failure to apply the benefit of the doubt rule, harming veterans. 9

 C. The Federal Circuit’s interpretation of § 7261(b)(1) undermines the purpose of the benefit of the doubt rule and Congressional intent..... 11

II. THE PRO-VETERAN CANON SUPPORTS INDEPENDENT ASSESSMENT OF THE BENEFIT OF DOUBT RULE. 14

III. THIS COURT’S REVIEW IS WARRANTED TO CORRECT THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT’S ERROR AND ENSURE THAT CLAIMS RECEIVE APPROPRIATE REVIEW SO VETERANS MAY RECEIVE THE BENEFITS TO WHICH THEIR SERVICE HAS ENTITLED THEM. 17

CONCLUSION 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Barrett v. Nicholson</i> , 466 F.3d 1038 (Fed. Cir. 2006)	14, 17
<i>Barrett v. Principi</i> , 363 F.3d 1316 (Fed. Cir. 2004)	3
<i>Boone v. Lightner</i> , 319 U.S. 561 (1943)	2, 16
<i>Brown v. Gardner</i> , 513 U.S. 115 (1994)	15
<i>Bufkin v. McDonough</i> , 75 F.4th 1368 (Fed. Cir. 2023)	2
<i>Cannon v. Univ. of Chi.</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979)	5
<i>Fishgold v. Sullivan Drydock & Repair Corp.</i> , 328 U.S. 275 (1946)	4
<i>Gambill v. Shinseki</i> , 576 F.3d 1307 (Fed. Cir. 2009) (Bryson, J., concurring)	14
<i>Gilbert v. Derwinski</i> , 1 Vet. App. 49 (1990)	16, 17
<i>Henderson v. Shinseki</i> , 562 U.S. 428 (2011)	12, 15, 16

Hodge v. West,
155 F.3d 1356 (Fed. Cir. 1998).....14

Jensen v. Brown,
19 F.3d 1413 (Fed. Cir. 1994).....15

King v. St. Vincent’s Hosp.,
502 U.S. 215 (1991).....15

Lynch v. McDonough,
21 F.4th 776 (Fed. Cir. 2021)16

*National Org. of Veterans’ Advocs., Inc. v.
Sec’y of Veterans Affs.*,
260 F.3d 1365 (Fed. Cir. 2001).....15

Procopio v. Wilkie,
913 F.3d 1371 (Fed. Cir. 2019).....16

Skoczen v. Shinseki,
564 F.3d 1319 (Fed. Cir. 2009).....12

Thornton v. McDonough,
2023 WL 5091653 (Fed. Cir. Aug. 9,
2023).....2

United States v. LeCoe,
936 F.2d 398 (9th Cir. 1991).....5, 7

United States v. Oregon,
366 U.S. 643 (1961).....9, 16

Statutes

38 U.S.C. § 5107(b)..... 1-3, 5, 7, 9-13

38 U.S.C. § 7261(a)(4)10, 12, 13

38 U.S.C. § 7261(b).....	3, 10, 11, 13, 14
38 U.S.C. § 7261(b)(1)	1-2, 4, 11-12, 14-18
Act of Mar. 20, 1933 Pub. L. No. 73-2 § 5, 48 Stat. 8	6
Angela Drake et. al., <i>Review of Veterans Law Decisions of the Federal Circuit, 2021 Edition, 71 Am. U. L. Rev. 1619 (2022)</i>	11, 12
Veterans Benefits Act of 2002, Pub. L. No. 107-330, 116 Stat. 2820 (2002).....	11, 12, 14
Veterans’ Judicial Review Act, Pub. L. No. 100-687, 102 Stat. 4105 (1988)	8, 9, 12
Other Authorities	
38 C.F.R. § 3.102	5, 7, 9
134 Cong. Rec. S16632 (Oct. 18, 1988).....	9
148 Cong. Rec. H8925 (Nov. 14, 2002)	9, 10, 12, 13, 14
50 Fed. Reg. 34452 (Aug. 26, 1985)	4, 5
Angela Drake et. al., <i>Review of</i>	10
H.R. 5288, 100th Cong. (1988).....	8
H.R. Rep. No. 100-963 (1988), <i>reprinted in</i> 1988 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5782	11

<i>Judicial Review and the Governmental Recovery of Veterans' Benefits</i> , 118 U. Pa. L. Rev. 288 (1969).....	5
<i>Judicial Review of Veterans' Affairs: Hearing on S.11 and S. 2292 Before the S. Comm. on Veterans' Affairs</i> , 100th Cong. (1988)	8
<i>Judicial Review of Veterans' Affairs: Hearings Before the H. Comm. On Veterans' Affairs</i> , 100th Cong. (1988).....	8
<i>Oversight Hearing on the Board of Veterans' Appeals: Hearing Before the Subcomm. On Compensation, Pension and Insurance of the H. Comm. On Veterans' Affairs</i> , 100th Cong. (1988).....	8
S. Rep. No. 96-178 (1979).....	7
S. Rep. No. 107-234 (2002).....	10, 13
<i>VA Administrative Procedure and Judicial Review Act: Hearing on S. 364 Before the S. Comm. On Veterans' Affairs</i> , 95th Cong. (1977)	3, 6, 17
VA. S. Rep. No. 107-234 (2002)	9
